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Home Visitor's Agency:_____________________ Home Visitor Name:_______________ Home Visitor Contact: ______________________

Provide updates to Geoff Wilcox  
Geoff.Wilcox@vermont.gov

Health Related Referral Services Contact Agency Email Phone Website / Additional Info

Asthma and healthy homes education – asthma and home triggers (moisture, pests, 
tobacco smoke) - educational materials only

Karen Casper Vermont Department of 
Health

Karen.Casper@vermont.gov 802-951-0156 -

Asthma Home Visiting  - Rutland area only Sarah Cosgrove Rutland Regional Medical 
Center

scosgrove@rrmc.org - -

Child developmental delays or parenting concerns – pregnant woman or child under 
age 6 with family or child development/behavioral concerns, home visit & other 
support

Morgan Cole
VT Children’s Integrated 
Services (CIS) morgan.cole@vermont.gov 802-798-2919

http://dcf/vermont.gov/cdd/ci
s/contacts for local 
Coordinator  -241-0276

Child Passenger Safety - Improperly installed car seats/lack of safe car seats. Hands 
on instruction & education for caregivers on car seat installation & safety. Car seats 
distributed as available.

Be Seat Smart
Child Passenger Safety 
Program vtcps@vermont.gov 888-868-7328 or 

888-VMT-SEAT www.beseatsmart.org

Child safety/protection concerns – suspicion of child maltreatment/neglect (home 
visitors/assessors are mandated reporters)

Vermont Dept. for Children 
and Families, Family Services 
Division

1-800-649-5285

Food  – hot breakfast, groceries, culinary job training, home-bound delivery, and 
help with 3SquaresVT  for food insecure households in Chittenden County. 

Hannah Harrington CVOEO - Chittenden 
Emergency Food Shelf

hharrington@cvoeo.org 802-658-7939 ext 21 http://www.feedingchittende
n.org

Health insurance - Navigator for Vermont Health Connect help determining 
eligibility for various insurance subsidies and plans

Vermont Health Connect 855-899-9600

Lead hazards needs repair – peeling paint, pre 1978 homes. Single family requires 
child < 6 years or pregnant woman. Multifamily only peeling paint. Grants, 80% AMI. 

Diane Mackay
Vermont Housing and 
Conservation Board diane@vhcb.org 802-828-5064 -

Fall Prevention Assessment & Repairs - Assistance seniors >60 years, living 
independently, referrals for exercise & small home modifications where available.  
Accessibility modifications (ramps, doors, bathroom) disabled of ANY age with VCIL

Falls Prevention 
Program

Vermont Department of 
Health Falls Prevention 
Program

info@fallsfreevermont.org 802-863-7227 fallsfreevermont.org

Fall Prevention Assessment & Repairs - Chittenden County only: Fall risk, fear of 
falling, history of falling & home accessibility issues. Financial assistance for small 
home modification projects available for low-income (up to 400% of federal poverty 
guidelines). 65+ or disabled. Referrals for other supports available statewide. 

Martha Mcauliffe

University of Vermont Medical 
Center, Community Health 
Improvement Falls & Fires 
Home Safety Program

Martha.mcauliffe@uvmhealth.org FallsandFiresProgram@uvmh
ealth.org

Lead and healthy homes education – peeling paint in pre 1978 homes with children 
< 6 years or pregnant woman and other issues at home (mold, life safety)

Vermont Department of 
Health

VT Department of Health AHS.HealthyHomes@vermont.gov 1-800-439-8550 -

Smoking Cessation –Quit In-Person or Quit Online counseling & free cessation 
medication

Quitline
Vermont Department of 
Health tobaccovt@vermont.gov 802-652-2065 www.802Quits.org

Smoke Free Housing Policies – multi family owner interest VT Department of 
Health

VT Department of Health tobaccovt@vermont.gov 802-863-7330 -

Adults with disabilities, independent living concerns – peer counseling, accessibility 
modifications, meals, telephones & assistive devices

Peter Johnke
Vermont Center for 
Independent Living peter@vcil.org - -

WIC - nutrition education, health/social services referrals, breastfeeding, 
supplemental foods to pregnant women, infants, children < 5 yrs. Foster parents, 
dads, & can apply.

WIC Vermont WIC Vermont wic@vermont.gov 802-863-7333 -

Vermont One Touch Referral Resource Guide
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Home Visitor's Agency:_____________________ Home Visitor Name:_______________ Home Visitor Contact: ______________________

Housing or Energy Referral Services Contact Agency Email Phone Website / Additional Info

Central VT housing repairs for low income families – structural, moisture, injury 
prevention, CO & smoke alarms, accessibility. Loans & grants, 80% AMI

Patti DuPuis Downstreet pdupuis@downstreet.org 802-477-1343 http://downstreet.org/

Central VT Weatherization: high energy use, low income families– cold energy bill 
(owner occupied or rental). Grants 80% AMI

Sonja Doppelhofer Capstone Community Action weatherizationinfo@capstonevt.org 877-919-2299 -

Northwest VT Weatherization: high energy use, low income families  – cold in 
winter, high energy bill (owner occupied or rental). Grants 80% AMI

Deb Geraw
Champlain Valley Office of 
Economic Opportunity CVOEO - 
Weatherization

dgeraw@cvoeo.org 802-891-9697 ext 
318

951-0151; other information 
Tim Page tpage@cvoeo.org

Northeast VT housing repairs, low income families - structural, moisture, injury 
prevention, accessibility, etc. Loans, credit worthy 80% AMI

Hannah Simons Rural Edge hannahs@ruraledge.org 802-535-3555 -

Northeast VT Weatherization: high energy use, low income families – cold in winter, 
energy bill (owner occupied/rental). Grants 80% AMI

Toni Smith  Northeast Employment and 
Training Organization NETO

toni.smith@vtneto.org 802-334-7378 -

Southeast VT housing repairs, low income families - structural, roofs, moisture, 
injury prevention, accessibility, etc. Loans, credit worthy 80% AMI

Tara Brown
Windham and Windsor 
Housing Trust tbrown@homemattershere.org 802-254-4604 -

Southeast VT Weatherization: high energy use, low income families – cold in winter, 
energy bill (owner occupied/rental). Grants 80% AMI

Mary Vitt Southeastern Vermont 
Community Action

mvitt@sevca.org 802-722-4575 ext 
137 -

Southwest VT housing repairs & energy efficiency, all incomes - structural, moisture, 
injury prevention, accessibility. Loans, credit worthy all incomes

Lori Thompson NeighborWorks of Western 
Vermont

lthompson@nwwvt.org  802-438-2303 -

Southwest VT healthy housing repairs & energy efficiency, all income – moisture, 
mold, pest, radon, CO and smoke alarms, asbestos/vermiculite, injury prevention. 
Loans credit worthy all incomes & grants.

Lori Thompson NeighborWorks of Western 
Vermont

lthompson@nwwvt.org  802-438-2303 -

Southwest VT Weatherization high energy use, low income cold in winter, energy 
bill (owner occupied or rental). Grants 80% AMI

Marc Therrien  BROC Community Action mtherrien@broc.org 802-775-0878 -

High electric use – low income AND high electric use (e.g., monthly bill > $200) or 
electric primary heating 

Josh Stewart Efficiency Vermont jstewart@veic.org 802-540-7857 -

White River Junction area home repairs  - urgent repairs, 180% federal poverty, 
homeowner willing to participate

Gail Guernsey COVER gailg@coverhomerepair.org - (45 min area around White 
River Junction)

Healthy Home repairs for low income families – Offers essential home repair loans 
for homeowners up to 80%AMI in Chittenden, Franklin, and Grand Isle Counties

Alyssa Peteani 
Champlain Housing Trust (CHT) 
- Loan Program apeteani@getahome.org 802-861-7344 -

Hoarding Task Force Rutland County – home assessment & support, trainings, task 
force meetings, web resources 

Kate Tibbs Rutland County Hoarding ktibbs@broc.org 802-665-1705 www.broc.org/hoarding-
assistance

Radon  – free radon home test kits and information Marielle Strong VT Department of Health Marielle.Strong@vermont.gov 802-865-7742 -

Electric or Gas Bill Low Income Green Mountain Power and Vermont Gas discount 1-800-775-0516


